

No. 98-1828

FILED  
SEP 3 1999  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF VERMONT AGENCY OF  
NATURAL RESOURCES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*  
JONATHAN STEVENS,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* ORLEANS PARISH  
SCHOOL BOARD, LOUISIANA STATE SCHOOL  
BOARD ASSOCIATION, LOUISIANA STATE  
SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENTS ASSOCIATION,  
MISSISSIPPI ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL  
SUPERINTENDENTS AND MISSISSIPPI SCHOOL  
BOARDS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT  
OF THE PETITIONER**

---

SAM A. LEBLANC, III  
*Counsel of Record*

SEAN D. MOORE

ROBERT MARKLE

ADAMS AND REESE LLP

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

4500 One Shell Square

New Orleans, Louisiana 70139

(504) 581-3234

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities .....	ii
Interest of the Amici Curiae .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	6
Argument .....	8
I. This Case is Properly Resolved on Statutory Grounds .....	8
II. The mandatory treble damages and penalty provisions, coupled with the attorney’s fees provisions of the FCA, are punitive, and therefore the FCA should not apply to states, municipalities, or other local public entities .....	12
A. The FCA, as amended in 1986 to include provisions for treble damages, civil penalties, and attorney’s fees, provides for punitive damages. ....	14
B. State and local governmental entities, absent express action of Congress, are not subject to liability for punitive damages; therefore, they cannot be “persons” under the False Claims Act, which imposes punitive damages .....	17
Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Ambus v. Granite Board of Education</i> , 995 F.2d 992 (CA10 1993) .....	4
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 117 S. Ct. 2231 (1997) .....	11, 12
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	8
<i>Barnier v. Szentmiklosi</i> , 810 F.2d 594 (CA6 1987) .....	18, 22
<i>Belanger v. Madera Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 963 F.2d 248 (CA9 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 919 (1993) .....	5
<i>Bertot v. School District No. 1, Albany County, Wyo.</i> , 613 F.2d 245 (CA10 1979) .....	4
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	18
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 273 (1919) .....	9
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	23
<i>Caddo Parish School Bd. v. Board of Elections Sup'r of Caddo Parish</i> , 384 So. 2d 448 (La. 1980) ...	3, 4

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740, 118 S. Ct. 1694 (1998) .....	11
<i>City Council of Atlanta v. Gilmer &amp; Taylor</i> , 33 Ala. 116 (1858) .....	19
<i>City of East St. Louis v. Circuit Court</i> , 986 F.2d 1142 (CA7 1993) .....	24
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) .....	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Delta Special Sch. Dist. No. 5 v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 745 F.2d 532 (CA8 1984) .....	24
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967) .....	9
<i>Eckerd v. Indian River Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 1350 (D. Del. 1979) .....	4
<i>Electrical Workers v. Foust</i> , 442 U.S. 42 (1979) ..	17
<i>Fay v. South Colonie Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 802 F.2d 21 (CA2 1986) .....	4
<i>Gary A. v. New Trier High School Dist. No. 203</i> , 796 F.2d 940 (CA7 1986) .....	4
<i>Genty v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 937 F.2d 899 (CA3 1991) .....	23

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	17
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991) .....	12
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958) .....	8
<i>Haynesworth v. Miller</i> , 820 F.2d 1245 (CA5 1987) .....	18
<i>Hunt v. City of Boonville</i> , 65 Mo. 620 (1877) .....	16
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979) .....	9
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	11
<i>In re Real Estate Title and Settlem. Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 869 F.2d 760 (CA3), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 821 (1989) .....	24
<i>Lester H. ex rel. Octavia P. v. Gilhool</i> , 916 F.2d 865 (CA3 1990), cert. denied, 499 U.S.923 (1991) .....	4
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Prot. Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	8
<i>Massey v. City of Oklahoma</i> , 643 F. Supp. 81 (W.D. Okla. 1986) .....	23

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>McGrary v. President &amp; Council of City of Lafayette</i> , 12 Rob. 668 (La. 1846) .....	19
<i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) .....	17
<i>Minton v. St. Bernard Parish School Board</i> , 803 F.2d 129 (CA5 1986) .....	4
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	12
<i>Order of Hermits of St. Augustine v. County of Philadelphia</i> , 4 Clark 120, Brightly NP 116 (Pa. 1847) .....	19
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	23
<i>Pelfresne v. Village of Rosemont</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 756 (N.D. Ill. 1998) .....	23
<i>Rosa R. v. Connelly</i> , 889 F.2d 435 (CA2 1989), cert. denied, 496 U.S. 941 (1990) .....	4
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970) .....	16
<i>Rousselle v. Plaquemines Parish School Board</i> , 633 So. 2d 1235 (La. 1994) .....	3
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983) .....	15, 16

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	23, 24
<i>Stanley v. Darlington County School Board Dist.</i> , 84 F.3d 707 (CA4 1996) .....	24
<i>Stewart v. Baldwin County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 908 F.2d 1499 (CA11 1990) .....	4
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	16
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. School Bd.</i> , 666 F.2d 505 (CA11), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 834 (1982) .....	4
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987) .....	17
<i>Unified Sch. Dist. No. 480 v. Epperson</i> , 583 F.2d 1118 (CA10 1978) .....	4
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976) ..	14, 15
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989) .....	14
<i>United States v. Stella Perez</i> , 839 F. Supp. 92 (D. Puerto Rico 1993), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 55 F.3d 703 (CA1 1995) .....	14
<i>United States Dep't of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	17

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Chandler v. Hektoen Institute for Medical Research</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (N.D. Ill. 1999) .....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Foulds v. Texas Tech Univ.</i> , 171 F.3d 279 (CA5 1999) .....	9, 10
<i>United States ex rel. Garibaldi v. Orleans Parish School Board</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 546 (E.D. La. 1999) .....	1, 2
<i>United States ex rel. Graber v. City of New York</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Long v. SCS Business &amp; Technical Industries, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 870 (CADC 1999), <i>supplemented</i> , 173 F.3d 890 (CADC 1999), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 68 USLW 3116 (1999) .. .....	10, 11, 13, 15, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Zissler v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 154 F.3d 870 (CA8 1998) .....	13
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Corr. v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381, 118 S. Ct. 2047 (1998) .....	9, 10
<i>Woods v. Graphic Communications</i> , 925 F.2d 1195 (CA9 1991) .....	18
<i>Wulf v. City of Wichita</i> , 882 F.2d 842 (CA10 1989) .....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutes:</b>	
1 U.S.C.A. § 2 (West Supp. 1999) .....	3
20 U.S.C.A §§ 1221-1234h (West 1990) .....	21
20 U.S.C.A. § 1234(b) (West 1990) .....	21
31 U.S.C.A. § 3729 .....	5, 8
31 U.S.C.A. §§ 3729-3733 (West Supp. 1999) .....	1
31 U.S.C.A. § 3729(a)(7) (West Supp. 1999) .....	14
31 U.S.C.A. § 3730 (West 1998) .....	8
31 U.S.C.A. § 3730(b) (West 1998) .....	2
31 U.S.C.A. § 3730(c) (West 1998) .....	2
31 U.S.C.A. § 3730(d) (West Supp. 1999) .....	14
31 U.S.C.A. § 3730(d)(1) (West Supp. 1999) .....	15
31 U.S.C.A. § 3730(d)(2) (West Supp. 1999) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	15, 18, 19, 23
42 U.S.C.A. § 1983 (West 1998) .....	12
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:51 (West 1982) .....	3

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>United States Constitution:</b>	
Fifth Amendment .....	24
Eleventh Amendment .....	4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
Fourteenth Amendment .....	24
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
False Claims Act, 12 Stat. 696 (1863) .....	16
La. Const. art. VIII, § 9(A) (West 1996) .....	3
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....	13
